John C. Munro Hamilton International Airport
TARIFF OF FEES AND CHARGES

Subject to change

John C. Munro

HAMILT?N

INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

1. LANDING FEES

Effective April 1, 2025

For each landing of an aircraft the fee is the greater of the Standard Fees or Minimum Fees:

Standard Landing Fees

Flight Type

Aircraft Type

Fee per 1,000 kg MTOW or
portion thereof

Signatory Air Carriers Domestic, Transborder and Jet, Turboprop, Piston, Helicopter $15.16
International
Non-Signatory Air Carriers and Domestic, Transborder and Jet, Turboprop, Piston, Helicopter $18.02

Itinerant Aircraft

International

Minimum Landing Fees

Flight Type

Aircraft MTOW (kg)

Fee per Landing

All Air Carriers and Itinerant
Aircraft

Domestic, Transborder and
International

Up to 2,000 kg

$26.38

2,001 to 3,750 kg

$51.42

1. Landing fees stated above do not include applicable taxes.

2. MTOW - Maximum certified take-off weight.

3. Signatory Air Carriers are those who operate on a regular weekly schedule and have signed the Airport's License providing the non-exclusive right to operate an Air Carrier
business at the John C. Munro Hamilton International Airport.

4. Minimum landing fees do not apply to aircraft greater than 3,750 kg MTOW.

5. Landing fees are not payable where an aircraft or any person on board is threatened by serious or imminent danger and an unscheduled landing is made to a non-intended
destination.

2. LANDING FEES — SPECIAL CASES

Effective January 1, 2025

For each landing of an aircraft the fee is as follows:

Annual Fees

Aircraft MTOW (kg) Annual Fee
Based Light Aircraft 0 to 2,000 kg $472.10
2,001 to 3,750 kg $945.53
Flight Schools & Canadian 0 to 2,000 kg $236.06
Warplane Museum Aircraft 2,001 to 3,750 kg $236.06

Flight Training | Landing Fees equal to one domestic landing per 1/2 hour of portion thereof.

Technical Flights | Landing Fees equal to 50% of the Standard Fees.

Licensing Flights | Exempt from Landing Fees.

1. Landing Fees stated above do not include applicable taxes.
2. MTOW - Maximum certified take-off weight.
3. New based light aircraft will be charged a prorated annual fee, provided the annual fee for the subsequent year is paid at the same time. Annual fees are non-refundable.

4. Flight training landing fees are for domestic landings conducted exclusively for the purpose of improving the skill and knowledge of the flight crew of an Air Carrier licensed
pursuant to Part Il of the Canada Transportation Act, 1996, and where arrangements are made in advance with Hamilton International Airport Limited.

5. Technical Flight landing fees apply to non-revenue landings of Signatory Air Carriers only. A non-revenue flight is one in which neither the inbound or outbound flight is
conducted for revenue purposes, and where arrangements have been made in advance with Hamilton International Airport Limited.

6. Licensing Flights are those conducted with a Transport Canada inspector on board. Inspector number to be provided along with flight identification.
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3. TERMINAL FEES

Effective April 1, 2025

The fee payable for an aircraft using the terminal apron surfaces and passenger-related terminal areas is as follows:

Terminal Fees

Flight Type Fee per Aircraft Seat

Domestic, Transborder and

Signator 5.00 (capped at $500k annuall
& ¥ International 2 (capp ? V)
N.on-Slgnat'ory Air Carriers, Domestic $9.08

Itinerant Aircraft & Charters

Non-Signatory Air Carriers, Transborder and International $16.79

Itinerant Aircraft & Charters

1. A Domestic Flight means a flight between any two points within Canada.

2. ATransborder or International Flight means a flight between a point outside Canada and a point within Canada or a Domestic Flight from which disembarking passengers or
aircrew are required to report pursuant to the Customs Act.

3. Signatory Air Carriers are those who operate on a regular weekly schedule and have signed the Airport's License providing the non-exclusive right to operate an Air Carrier
business at the John C. Munro Hamilton International Airport.

4. AIRCRAFT PARKING FEES

Effective April 1, 2025

The Aircraft Parking Fee is the greater of the Standard Fee or Minimum Fee:

Standard Fee

Fee per 1,000 kg MTOW or portion thereof

Daily Fee Monthly Fee
All Air Carriers and Itinerant Aircraft S1.67 $29.79
Minimum Fee
Daily Fee Monthly Fee
All Air Carriers and Itinerant Aircraft $26.85 $354.84

1. Aircraft Parking Fees above do not include applicable taxes.

2. MTOW - Maximum certified take-off weight.

3. Parking fees do not apply for periods less than 6 hours. Any 24 hour time period, or portion thereof, is counted as one day.
4. If the accumulated daily fees in one month exceed the monthly fee, the monthly fee applies.

5. Prior permission for long-term parking of out-of-service aircraft required from Hamilton International Airport Limited.

5. DE-ICING FACILITIES FEE

Effective April 1, 2025

The use of common-use De-icing Facilities at the airport have associated fees related to the treatment of residual glycol as a result of an air
carriers de-icing operations. The fee is calculation as the greater of the Standard Fee or Minimum Fee:

Fees Apron 2,3 and UPS Apron
Standard Fee per 1,000 kg Minimum Fee
MTOW or portion thereof
All Air Carriers and Itinerant Aircraft (based on Arriving MTOW) $2.88 $25.75

1. De-icing Facilities Fees above do not include applicable taxes.

2. De-icing Facilities Fees are specific to use of common-use aprons 2,3 and UPS Apron and the treatment of residual glycol in stormwater resulting from de-icing operations
on said aprons, and do not include charges for de-icing fluid, which is payable to a third-party provider arranged by the air carrier.
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6. PASSENGER FACILITY FEE (PFF)

Effective January 1, 2025

PFF

Fee per Departing Passenger

All Air Carriers, Itinerant Aircraft and Charters using the Terminal
Building

$30.00

1. Passenger Facility Fee above do not include applicable taxes.

2. Children under two years of age and passengers connecting through the John C. Munro Hamilton International Airport on the same day are exempt from Airport

Improvement Fees.

Effective January 1, 2025

PFF Equivalent (PFFE)

Fee per Departing Seat/Passenger

All (Major carriers, Itinerant Aircraft and Charters using passenger
infrastructure, excluding Air Terminal Building)

$10.00

1. Passenger Facility Fees Equivalent above do not include applicable taxes.

2. Payable by all aircraft operators for all aircraft operated as entity charters or corporate aircraft at the John C. Munro Hamilton International Airport.

3. The operators are to submit passenger numbers and aircraft movements on a monthly basis to determine proper assessment of charges.

7. INCENTIVES

Upon request, Hamilton International offers signatory carriers the following incentive programs to reward:

- MTOW growth (discounted landing fees)
- New route(s)
- Passenger volume

Please inquire to marketing@flyhamilton.ca for details.

8. EXCLUSIVE USE RENTAL RATES

Effective January 1, 2025

Terminal Building

Description

Annual Rate per Square Metre

Premium Office

Standard Office

Industrial

Exclusive Use Counters & Queuing Area

$503.67
$439.81
$378.01
$842.54

Aircraft Hangar No. 5

Description Annual Rate per Square Metre
Standard Office $440.84
Basic Office $380.07
Hangar Storage $237.93

Glycol Building

Description

Annual Rate per Square Metre

Premium Office
Warehouse Storage

$326.51
$237.93

Cargo Centre

Description

Annual Rate per Square Metre

Premium Office $326.51
Aircraft Apron
Description Annual Rate per Square Metre

Premium Terminal Apron (adjacent to gates)
Standard Remote Apron
Cargo Apron

$21.63
$17.51
$21.63

1. Rental Rates above do not include applicable taxes.
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9. VEHICLE LICENSING FEES

Effective January 1, 2025

Airside Vehicles
Description Annual Fee per 1,000 kg Gross Vehicle Weight
Refueling Vehicles $42.23
Other Airside Vebhicles $48.41

1. Vehicle Licensing Fees above do not include applicable taxes.

10. GROUND TRANSPORTATION FEES

Effective January 1, 2025

Scheduled & Frequent Cycle Vehicles

Description

Annual Fee per Vehicle

Hotel Courtesy Shuttle
Van/Limo Fleets

Off-Site Car Rental Shuttle
Remote Parking Shuttle

$422.30

Concession Fees Apply - Enquire
Concession Fees Apply - Enquire
Concession Fees Apply - Enquire

Non-Scheduled Charter Vehicles

Description Fee per Trip Annual Fee per Vehicle
Taxi (up to 5 seats) $16.40 $400.67
Limousine (up to 6 seats) $16.40 $400.67

Van (6 to 12 seats) $21.86 $536.63

Small Bus (13 to 20 seats) $21.86 $536.63

Large Bus (21+ seats) $32.79 $802.37
Rideshare Concession Fees Apply - Enquire

1. Ground Transportation Fees above do not include applicable taxes.

2. The annual fee per vehicle is only available to Airport licensed operators.

11. VEHICLE PARKING FEES

Effective January 1, 2025

Employee & Tenant Parking

Lot Rate

Executive Lot $59 per month
Standard Lot $33 per month
Cargo Centre Lot $59 per month

1. Vehicle Parking Fees include applicable taxes.

12. LAND DEVELOPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION FEES

Effective January 1, 2025

Facility Permit Fee
Construction Value Fee
Up to $1,000 $183.34
$1,001 to $200,000 $183.34 plus $15.88 per $1,000 over $1,000
$200,001 to $300,000 $3,406.21 plus $15.66 per $1,000 over $200,000
$300,001 to $1,500,000 $4,982.11 plus $12.42 per $1,000 over $300,000
More than $1,500,000 $20,170.49 plus $7.96 per $1,000 over $1,500,000
PLUS
Cost of Independent Engineering and Code Consultant Review

1. Facility Permit Fees above do not include applicable taxes.

2. Facility Permit Fees are 75% due upon application for a Facility Permit, with 25% due when the permit is issued, and are non-refundable.

3. Amendments to the project and/or construction value may require additional Facility Permit Fees using the above calculation. Any additional fees must be paid before the
occupancy permit is issued.

4. Other non-airport development charges, such as City of Hamilton development fees, may also apply.

5. Decision to apply fee schedule or conduct an independent engineering review is at sole discretion of Hamilton International Airport Limited.
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13. MISCELLANEOUS FEES

Effective January 1, 2025

Aircraft Servicing

Description

Fee per Disposal

International Waste Charge - Narrow Body Aircraft $112.27
International Waste Charge - Wide Body Aircraft $141.11
Film Production / Special Events
Description Fee
Refundable Damage Deposit (to be paid by certified cheque) $1,380.20
Non Refundable Processing Fee $299.73
Site Tours & Pre-Filming Meetings with Airport Staff $130.81 per hour (or portion thereof) per employee
Terminal Building Locations: Hourly Rate
Non-Restricted Areas $576.80
Restricted Areas $729.24
Airside Locations $878.59
Groundside Locations $432.60
Still Photography - Small $357.41
Still Photography - Large Film rates apply
Special Events Permit $289.43
1. Film Production fees do not include the provision of Airport staff (see below for rates).
Airport Service Fees
Description Fee
Restricted Area Identify Card (RAIC):

Transportation Security Clearance (TSC) Application $113.30

Fingerprinting $33.99

RAIC Issue / Renewal / Transfer $113.30

Re-Issue due to Loss or Theft $140.08

Missed Appointment / Incomplete Documents Fee $119.48

Face Card/ Proxy Access Card:
New or Renewal $55.62
Airside Vehicle Operator’s Permit (AVOP):

Written and/or Practical Testing: D D/A
1st attempt $154.50 $113.30
2nd attempt $206.00 $159.65
3rd attempt (Final) $257.50 $212.18

Missed Appointment Fee $119.48

D or D/A Administrative Processing $56.65

D or D/A AVOP Suspension Retesting $154.50

D or D/A Replacement (lost/stolen) $80.34

Radio Operator Certificate - Aeronautical (ROC-A) $77.25

ROC- A Replacement (lost/stolen) $51.50

Fire Extinguisher Familiarization $51.50

Fire Extinguisher Refill
Equipment rentals

Administrative Staff
Security Staff

Fire Fighting Staff
Maintenance Staff

$12.36 per refill
Pricing available upon request

$247.50 per hour
$76.22 per hour
$93.73 per hour
$93.73 per hour

1. All Miscellaneous Fees above do not include applicable taxes.




